
From: Gwen Victorson
To: Navigable Waterways
Cc: Mike Ahmer; Marde Mensinger
Subject: FW: Objections process for Valiant Idaho LLC encroachment #L96S2798A
Date: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 04:13:05 PM
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Please see the attached letter I received from a neighbor to the project and let me know how to
proceed with any necessary communications. 
 
Best,
 
Gwen Victorson
Lands Resource Specialist, Sr.
Navigable Waters
Idaho Department of Lands
2550 Highway 2
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Office: (208) 263-5104
Email: GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov
https://www.idl.idaho.gov

 
From: Ray Entz <rentz@kalispeltribe.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 2:19 PM
To: Gwen Victorson <GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov>
Cc: Deane Osterman <dosterman@kalispeltribe.com>; Joe Maroney <jmaroney@kalispeltribe.com>;
Regan Plumb <regan@kaniksu.org>
Subject: Objections process for Valiant Idaho LLC encroachment #L96S2798A

 
CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments
BEFORE you click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service
desk with any concerns.
 

Dear Ms. Victorson,
 
Please find our objections to the Rip-Rap and the Dredging Requirements for the Valiant Idaho
I and II, LLC. Encroachment Application L96S2798A. We are also providing a letter of specific
concerns and remedies along with a letter we received from the Kaniksu Land Trust as an
additional interest holder in our parcel of land affected by the action.
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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Best Regards,
 
 
Ray D. Entz
Director of Wildlife and Terrestrial Resources
 
Kalispel Tribe of Indians
Kalispel Natural Resources Department
509.447.7278  Office
509.993.8915  Cell
 
rentz@kalispeltribe.com 
kalispeltribe.com | Facebook
 

     

 
 

IDL00002

mailto:yourname@ktea.com
mailto:yourname@ktea.com
http://www.kalispeltribe.com/
http://www.kalispeltribe.com/
https://www.facebook.com/kalispeltribe/
https://www.facebook.com/kalispeltribe/


IDL00003



IDL00004



IDL00005



IDL00006



IDL00007



IDL00008



From: Gwen Victorson
To: Mike Ahmer; Navigable Waterways
Cc: Marde Mensinger; Erik Sjoquist; Amidy Fuson; Ryan Zandhuisen
Subject: L96S2798A - Agency Comment FW: [Non-DoD Source] The Idaho Club Marina & Lakeshore Community - US

Coast Guard - Bridge Permit Application & Exemption
Date: Monday, August 12, 2024 09:49:10 AM
Attachments: AA Letter - un-named lagoon - Idaho Club Marina Pedestrian Bridge signed.pdf

Keeping you all in the loop regarding the bridge: The U.S. Coast Guard has determined that your project is exempt
from a USCG Bridge Permit. 

Gwen Victorson
Lands Resource Specialist, Sr.
Navigable Waters
Idaho Department of Lands
2550 Highway 2
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Office: (208) 263-5104
Email: GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov
https://www.idl.idaho.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Fischer, Steven M CIV USCG D13 (USA) <Steven.M.Fischer3@uscg.mil>
Sent: Friday, August 9, 2024 7:17 PM
To: William Haberman <william.haberman@me.com>
Cc: Garrett Schock <garrett.n.schock@usace.army.mil>; Gwen Victorson <GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov>; Jeremy
Grimm <jeremy@whiskeyrockplanning.com>; Pierre Bordenave <pierrebordenave@cs.com>; Scott Brown
<sbrown@jasewell.com>; Mcreynolds, Danny G CIV USCG D13 (USA) <Danny.G.McReynolds@uscg.mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] The Idaho Club Marina & Lakeshore Community - US Coast Guard - Bridge
Permit Application & Exemption

CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you
click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service desk with any concerns.

Bill,  The U.S. Coast Guard has determined that your project is exempt from a USCG Bridge Permit.  Please see the
attached exemption letter and post construction required documentation.

Thank you and good luck on your project.

Steve Fischer
Bridge Administrator
U. S. Coast Guard
13th District
206-220-7282

-----Original Message-----
From: William Haberman <william.haberman@me.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 4:58 PM
To: Fischer, Steven M CIV USCG D13 (USA) <Steven.M.Fischer3@uscg.mil>
Cc: Garrett Schock <garrett.n.schock@usace.army.mil>; Gwen Victorson <GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov>; Jeremy
Grimm <jeremy@whiskeyrockplanning.com>; Pierre Bordenave <pierrebordenave@cs.com>; Scott Brown
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<sbrown@jasewell.com>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] The Idaho Club Marina & Lakeshore Community - US Coast Guard - Bridge Permit
Application & Exemption

Steven — Per our conversation a few weeks ago, attached please find the following items in connection with our
proposed pedestrian bridge at above captioned project.

As you will see, we have included both a bridge permit application and a bridge permit exemption request.  We
believe that what we are proposing likely will qualify for an exemption.

Please review the attachments and let me know if you have any questions or need anything else from us.

Regards, Bill

William Haberman
Managing Member
Valiant Idaho, LLC
Manager
Valiant Idaho II, LLC
The Idaho Club
151 Clubhouse Way
Sandpoint, ID 83864
(407) 973-7875
wh@theidahoclub.com
www.theidahoclub.com
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From: Gwen Victorson
To: Navigable Waterways
Subject: Forest Service Comment Re: Fw: [External Email]L96S2798A - Idaho Club Trestle Creek Project Application
Date: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 09:57:23 AM
Attachments: image002.png
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Gwen Victorson
Lands Resource Specialist, Sr.
Navigable Waters
Idaho Department of Lands
2550 Highway 2
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Office: (208) 263-5104
Email: GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov
https://www.idl.idaho.gov

 

From: Domsalla, Ryan - FS, ID <ryan.domsalla@usda.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 8:09 AM
To: Gwen Victorson <GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov>
Cc: Butler, Debbie - FS, ID <Debra.Butler@usda.gov>; Domsalla, Ryan - FS, ID
<ryan.domsalla@usda.gov>; Berner, Jessie - FS, ID <jessie.berner@usda.gov>
Subject: RE: [External Email]L96S2798A - Idaho Club Trestle Creek Project Application
 
CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments
BEFORE you click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service
desk with any concerns.

Good morning, Gwen…..
 
I have reviewed the attached notification letter and application submitted by Valiant Idaho,
LLC, and Valiant Idaho II, LLC for a permit with Idaho Department of Lands to permit a
commercial marina, to install riprap, construct a pedestrian bridge, and to dredge lands
under Lake Pend Oreille. The specific location(s) where construction is proposed is
Parcel(s) RP031740000010A and RP031740000020A of Bonner County, ID.
 
Since no construction is proposed under lands managed by the United States Forest
Service, my agency has no comments, recommendations, or objections to the project as
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proposed.  Please feel free to contact me if the attached application is amended, or if the final
“as-built” construction differs from what has been proposed. 
 

Ryan S. Domsalla
West Side Lands & Boundary/ North ID Special Uses Team
Leader
Forest Service
Idaho Panhandle National Forest
p: 406-329-3777
c: 928-551-1603
ryan.domsalla@usda.gov
Building 24, Fort Missoula
Missoula, MT 59804
www.fs.usda.gov

   

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 
From: Butler, Debbie - FS, ID <Debra.Butler@usda.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 16, 2024 10:06 AM
To: Domsalla, Ryan - FS, ID <ryan.domsalla@usda.gov>
Subject: FW: [External Email]L96S2798A - Idaho Club Trestle Creek Project Application

 
FYI, I don’t think this affects NFSL, but it is close to our property in the NW corner of section 16
so wanted you to be aware of the project. Thanks – Debbie -
 
From: Gwen Victorson <GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 1:22 PM
To: Navigable Waterways <navigablewaterways@idl.idaho.gov>; Aaron Golart
<aaron.golart@idwr.idaho.gov>; Army Corps <CENWW-RD-CDA@usace.army.mil>; Austin Terrell
<austin.terrell@osc.idaho.gov>; bsmith@idahoconservation.org; Bonner County Waterways
(kerryl.delair@bonnercountyid.gov) <kerryl.delair@bonnercountyid.gov>; Bonner Planning
<planning@bonnercountyid.gov>; chace.bell@idwr.idaho.gov; Chantilly Higbee
<Chantilly.Higbee@deq.idaho.gov>; City of Dover <cityclerk@cityofdoveridaho.org>; D1Permits
<D1Permits@itd.idaho.gov>; Butler, Debbie - FS, ID <Debra.Butler@usda.gov>; Emily Barnes
<emily.barnes@idwr.idaho.gov>; fw1idahoconsultationrequests@fws.gov
<fw1idahoconsultationrequests@fws.gov>; Graham Freeman <graham.freeman@osc.idaho.gov>;
IDWR <northerninfo@idwr.idaho.gov>; J Johnson <jjohnson@bonnercountyid.gov>; Jason
Kimberling <Jason.Kimberling@itd.idaho.gov>; Jennifer Ekstrom
<jekstrom@idahoconservation.org>; Jeremey Varley <Jeremey.Varley@isda.idaho.gov>; Berner,
Jessie - FS, ID <jessie.berner@usda.gov>; Joseph Maroney <jmaroney@kalispeltribe.com>; k kolberg
<kkolberg@phd1.idaho.gov>; Lakes Commission <lakescommission@gmail.com>; Marvin Fenn
<marvin.fenn@itd.idaho.gov>; merrett Horsmon <merritt.horsmon@idfg.idaho.gov>; Nic Zurfluh
<Nicholas.Zurfluh@ISDA.IDAHO.GOV>; Robert Steed <robert.steed@deq.idaho.gov>; Selkirk
Conservation Alliance <sca@scawild.org>; Stacy Simkins <Stacy.Simkins@itd.idaho.gov>; Symone
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Legg <Symone.Legg@itd.idaho.gov>; Taylor.M.Johnson@usace.army.mil
Cc: pierrebordenave@cs.com; Jeremy Grimm <jeremy@whiskeyrockplanning.com>; Scott Brown
<sbrown@jasewell.com>; William Haberman <william.haberman@me.com>; Schock, Garrett N CIV
USARMY CENWW (USA) <Garrett.N.Schock@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [External Email]L96S2798A - Idaho Club Trestle Creek Project Application

 
[External Email] 
If this message comes from an unexpected sender or references a vague/unexpected topic; 
Use caution before clicking links or opening attachments.
Please send any concerns or suspicious messages to: Spam.Abuse@usda.gov

Valiant Idaho, LLC and Valiant Idaho II, LLC have applied https://www.idl.idaho.gov/lakes-
rivers/administrative-hearings/idaho-club-trestle-creek-project/ requesting permission to
permit a commercial marina, to install riprap, to install a pedestrian bridge and to
dredge on Lake Pend Oreille.
 
Application L96S2798 was withdrawn by the applicants and a permit was therefore never
issued by IDL.
 
Please submit your comments, recommendations, or objections to the Idaho Department of
Lands via email to navigablewaterways@idl.idaho.gov by the public hearing date which
is yet to be determined (please check the website for date/location as the information
becomes available), regarding the likely effect of the proposed encroachments upon
navigation, adjacent property, lake and streambed value factors of navigation, fish and
wildlife habitat, aquatic life, recreation, aesthetic beauty, or water quality. If you have
concerns or are opposed to the project as proposed, please list your specific reasons for
concern or opposition and any facts or documentation to support your position. You should
recommend alternate plans if they are economically feasible to accomplish the purpose of
the proposed encroachment. You should also recommend any mitigation measures or
special restrictions/provisions you would like included as part of the permit if one is issued.
 
If you do not submit a comment, IDL will assume you have no objections to the application.
 
If you have additional questions regarding the encroachment application, please contact the
Idaho Department of Lands at navigablewaterways@idl.idaho.gov
 
Gwen Victorson
Lands Resource Specialist, Sr.
Navigable Waters
Idaho Department of Lands
2550 Highway 2
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Office: (208) 263-5104
Email: GVictorson@idl.idaho.gov
https://www.idl.idaho.gov
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This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended
recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the
information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal
penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and
delete the email immediately.
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